quantitative analysis should be made which may measure the liquidation value on a forced139 and an

orderly approach. In this analysis, each asset may be estimated at its liquidation value. Thereafter, a

table of distribution by each class may be drawn up to provide an overview of the liquidation

alternative to each claimant.

'"Comp. AICPA (1990), rem. 37.
134The AICPA (1990) , rem. 39, specifie s that the effects of the plan should be refle cted in the predecessor entity s

final Statement of Operations. After the plan has been applied "adopting fresh-start reporting resu ts in a new
reporting entity with no beginning retained earnings or deficits".

135 Comp. Ratcliffe/Munter (1991), p. 58, and veiy detailed Lorensen (1994), pp. 95.
136Comp. Freiermuth (1989), p. 148.
137 Newton (1994a), p, 363
138 Alix/Heupel (1991), p. 621, present an example of liquidation balance sheet.

139Newton (1994a), p. 380, calls this a "fire sale approach".

34

Figure 10: Layout of pro forma balance sheet.

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

In re . Case No.

Assets and Liabilities Precon-
firmation

Debt Dis-
charge

Exchange
of Stock

Fresh
Start

Reorgani-
zed Sheet

Assets

Current assets

Cash 330 (230) 100

Accounts receivable, net 900 900

Inventory 750 140 890

Other current assets 90 90

Total current assets 2,070 1,980

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,290 600 1,890

Goodwill 630 (630)

Reorganization value in excess of amounts
allocable to identfiable assets 100 100

Total assets 3,990 (230) 210 3,970

Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit

Liabilities not subject to compromise

Current Liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 75 75

Accounts payable-trade 600 600

Other liabilities 450 450

Total current liabilities 1,125 1,125

Liabilities subject to compromise^ 3,300 (2,000) 1,300

Total liabilities 4,425 2,425
Shareholders' deficit:

Preferred stock 975 975

Common stock 225 345 570

Retained earnings (deficit) (1,635) 0

Total Liabilities & Shareholders deficit 3,990 3,970

(1) Liabilities subject to compromise consist of:

Source: Own table in accordance with AICPA (1990), p. 34.

35

c. Character and disclosure

11 U.S.C. § 1125 (b) provides that "an acceptance or rejection of a plan may not be solicited ...

unless ... a written disclosure Statement [has been] approved ... by the court as containing adequate

Information". Therefore, handing in a disclosure Statement is mandatory. Problematic, however, is to

determine the contents of such a disclosure Statement. Generally, the disclosure has to provide